SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER XXXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE BOROUGH OF LE SUEUR, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDING THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the council of the borough of Le Sueur be, and are hereby authorized to keep and maintain a ferry across the Minnesota River opposite Le Sueur at the expense of said borough until the completion of a bridge across said river. The expense of keeping and maintaining the same shall be paid as other borough charges are paid, and said borough council are hereby authorized to pay the expenses incurred in running a free ferry across the Minnesota river for the year 1875, and the same may be paid by said borough as other borough charges are paid.

SEC. 2. The council of said borough are hereby authorized to open and repair public roads outside the corporate limits thereof at the expense of the borough.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1876.

CHAPTER XXXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO REDUCE THE ACT INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, IN THE COUN-TY OF OLMSTED, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, AND THE ACT TO ORGANIZE A BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, TO ONE ACT AND TO AMEND THE SAME, APPROVED MARCH 9, 1867, SO AS TO AUTHOR-IZE THE LEGAL VOTERS OF SAID CITY OF ROCHESTER TO DE-TERMINE WHETHER LICENSE FOR THE SALE OF INTOXICAT-ING LIQUORS IN SAID CITY SHALL BE GRANTED OR NOT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I The legal voters of the city of Rochester, are hereby authorized to vote upon, and determine for themselves the question whether license for the sale of intoxicating liquors shall be granted in said city or not.